84
Gloria Maris 57(3) 84 - 87 Antwerp; 8 February 2019
Amphidromus atricallosus vovanae, a new subspecies oi Amphidromus from Vietnam
(Mollusca: Gastropoda: Camaenidae)
Nguyen Ngoc THACH
Former Research Associate, Oceanographic Institute, Nha Trang, Vietnam
Keywords: Gastropoda, HELICOIDEA,

shells of the world Verlag Christa Hemmen, Wiesbaden,
Germany, 279 pp
Parsons, J., 2014 Lectotype designation and descriptions of
two new subspecies of Amphydromus {Syndromus) laevus
Muller, 1774 Biodiversity Journal 5{2) 175-196
Ralieem, D.C., Taylor, HK, Ablett, JK, Preece, R.C.,
Aravid, N.A. & Naggs, F., 2014 A Systematic Revision of the
Land Snails of the Western Ghats of India Supplement 4,
Museum of Natural History, Bangkok, 294pp
86
Schileyko, A.A., 2011 Check-list of land pulmonale mollucs
of Vietnam (Gastropoda Stylommatophora) Ruthemca 2\{\)
68pp
Stanisic, J., Shea, M., Potter, D. & Griffiths, O., 2010
Australian Land Snails Volume 1 Bioculture Press,
Mauritius, 591pp
Tan, S.K., Chan, S.K. «& Panha, S., 2011 A New subspecies
of Amphidromus (Amphidromus) atricallosus from Singapore
(Mollusca Gastropoda Camaenidae) The Raffles Bull
Zoologv{\) 39-46
Thach, N.N., 2005 Shells of Vietnam ConchBooks,
Hackenheim, Germany, 430pp (including 92 colour plates)
Thach, N.N., 2007 Recently collected Shells of Vietnam
L'lnformatore Piceno & NNT, Ancona, Italy, 380pp
(inlcuding 118 colour plates)
Thach, N.N., 2012 New Records of Molluscs from Vietnam
48HrBooks Co , USA, 427pp (including 151 colour plates)
Thach, N.N., 2016 Vietnamese New Mollusks 48HrBooks
Co , USA, 205pp (including 99 colour plates)
Thach, N.N., 2017 New Shells of Southeast Asia 48HrBooks
Co , USA, 128pp (including 61 colour plates)
Thach, N.N., 2018 New Shells of South Asia 48HrBooks Co ,
USA, 173pp (including 87 colour plates)
Poppe, G. & P. (Internet source) www conchology be
PLATE
1-6: Amphidromus atricallosus vovanae subsp nov,
Vietnam
1: Holotype, 55 8 mm high, ventral view,
NHMUK
2: Holotype, dorsal view, NHMUK
3: Holotype, reflected outer lip, NHMUK
4: Paratype 1, 54 9 mm high, ventral view, NNT
5: Paratype 1, spiral view, NNT
6 (top): Paratype 3, 56 8 mm high, apical view,
VTV
6 (bottom): Paratype 2, 50 9 mm high, umbilical
view, NNT
7: Amphidromus atricallosus atricallosus (Gould, 1843)
for companson Photo by G & Ph Poppe, 2015
8: Amphidromus atricallosus leucoxanthus (von
Martens, 1864) For companson, photo from Thach,
2018
9: Amphidromus atricallosus classarius Sutcharit &
Panha, 2006 For companson Photo by NHMUK
10: Amphidromus atricallosus laidlawi Solem, 1985
For comparison Photo by G & Ph Poppe, 2017
II: Amphidromus atricallosusperakensisFulton, 1901
For comparison photo by G & Ph Poppe, 2017
12: Amphidromus atricallosus temasek Tan, Chan &
Panha, 2011 For comparison Photo by G & Ph Poppe,
2011